Please read the following information carefully. It contains important information you need to know when using this medicine. Please ask your doctor or pharmacist if you have any questions.

PACKAGE INFORMATION LEAFLET

Paidoflor®

Active ingredient: dry powder of Lactobacillus acidophilus

Composition:

Active ingredients 1 chewable tablet contains: lyophillised culture of Lactobacillus acidophilus with 10⁹-10¹⁰ viable bacteria per g 20 mg

Excipients:

Riboflavine, nicotinic acid, magnesium stearate, manganese(II)sulfate, magnesium sulfate 7H2O, lactose, lactose monohydrate

Pharmaceutical dosage forms and package sizes:

Pack with 20 chewable tablets

Microbiological intestinal medicine

Therapeutic indications:

Intestinal disorders, diarrhea, obstipation, flatulence, fermentation and putrefaction dyspepsia, inflammation of the intestine, disorders of intestinal flora, e. g. by treatment with antibiotics, sulfonamides or radiation, change of nutrition in babyhood and childhood, e.g. transition from mother's milk to food based on cow milk (cow milk intolerance). Traditionally used as a mild medicine for support of the function of the intestine, e. g. in case of under-activity of the intestine and diarrhea.

Contraindications:

Paidoflor should not be administered to patients with a known hypersensitivity to the active substance or one of the excipients.

This medicine contains lactose. For this reason patients with hereditary problems of galactose intolerance, lactase deficiency or glucose-galactose malabsorption should not take this medicine.

In patients with acute diarrhea combined with fever or blood in the faeces as well as in children under the age of 6 Paidoflor should only be used under medical surveillance.

Precautions:

What precautions should be taken? There are no special precautions to be taken.

What else do you have to be aware of?

Paidoflor should be stored out of the reach of children.

For diabetics: the intake of 1 chewable tablet of Paidoflor adds 0.08 bread units to your daily carbohydrate diet.

Interactions:

None known

Daily dosage and method of administration:

The following information applies unless your doctor has told you differently about the use of Paidoflor. Please keep to these instructions for use, because otherwise Paidoflor may not work properly.

How much of Paidoflor and how often should it be taken?

Adults 1-3 x daily 3 chewable tablets, children 1-2 x daily 3 chewed tablets together with the meal, babys and small children 1-2 x daily 1 chewable tablet

Side effects:

None known

If you notice any side effects not mentioned in this leaflet, please inform your doctor or pharmacist.

Storage precautions:

The expiry date for this medicine is printed on the outer package as well as on the foil which contains the chewable tablets. Do not use this package after the expiry date. Do not store above 8°C

Date on which this package leaflet was last revised:

January 2007